



شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية المساهمة المحدودة - Jordan Express Tourist Transport Co. Ltd
م.م. عم
السيد عبد الله
السيد محمد
السيد حاتم
م.م.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية
م.م. عم
السيد عبد الله
السيد محمد
السيد حاتم
م.م.

الرقم : JETT/FD/2019/07/158

التاريخ : 2019/7/30

السادة /هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين

تحية طيبة وبعد ,,,

استنادا لقرار مجلس مفوضي الهيئة رقم (2017/19) تاريخ 2017/01/19 والمتضمن إلزام الشركات المساهمة العامة وصناديق الاستثمار المشترك الإفصاح عن بياناتها المالية باللغتين العربية والانجليزية ، نرفق لكم طية البيانات الموحدة المرحلية ونتائج اعمال شركة النقلات السياحية الاردنية -جت- كما هي في 2019/06/30 باللغة الانجليزية.

تفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام , , ,

المدير العام
مالك حداد
شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية
JETT

شركة النقلات السباحية الأردنية (حت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة لشركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية". ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا تمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا، لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ الأردن
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن
وضاح عصام برقابي
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٨ تموز ٢٠١٩

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	إيضاحات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٣٦١٦,٣٥	١٤٣٣٤,٣٠٠	٥
١١٨٢,٤٠٧	١٠٤٠,٥٦٩	
٢٢٩٧,٣٠٣	١٨٥٢,٣٧٩	
-	١٤٥٣,٩٣٧	
١٧,٩٥٧,٤٥	١٨,٦٨١,١٨٥	
١٦٣,٢٨٤	١٤٠,٢٤٢	
٢٣٣٦,٢٣٦	٢,١٩٥,٧٢٨	
٣,١٩٣,١١	٢,٧٠٣,٨٢٣	
٢,١٣٤,٣٤٤	١,٨٩٤,٤٣٥	
٧,٦٥٣,١٧٥	٦,٩٣٤,٢٢٨	
٢٤,٧٤٨,٩٢٠	٢٥,٦١٥,٤١٣	
١٠,٨٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٨٠٠,٠٠٠	
٢,٣٥٦,٠٩٥	٢,٣٥٦,٠٩٥	
٢,٢٦٣,٥٥٢	٢,٢٦٣,٥٥٢	
(٢٧١,٥٩٨)	(٧١٦,٥٢٢)	
٥,٠٨٦,٣٧٤	٥,٠٥٧,٧٤٧	
٢٠,٢٣٤,٤٢٣	١٩,٧٠٨,٨٧٢	
٤١,٦٣٣	٢٧,٦١٦	
٢٠,٢٧٦,٠٥٦	١٩,٧٣٦,٤٨٨	
٩٩٩,٩٨٠	٧٩٩,٩٧٦	١١
	١,١٧٨,٤١٨	
٩٩٩,٩٨٠	١,٩٧٨,٣٩٤	
٤٠٠,٠٠٨	٤٠٠,٠٠٨	١١
٢,٥٩٠,٧١٩	٣,١٧٧,٩٥٨	
٤٨٢,١٥٧	٣٢٢,٥٦٥	٦
٣,٤٧٢,٨٨٤	٣,٩٠٠,٥٣١	
٤,٤٧٢,٨٦٤	٥,٨٧٨,٩٢٥	
٢٤,٧٤٨,٩٢٠	٢٥,٦١٥,٤١٣	

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للتلاثة أشهر والستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاحات
٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٧٥٤٥٨٠٣	٦٨٣٣٨٩٨	١٥٠٦٥٦٥٢	١٣٧٧٣٢٧٥	الإيرادات
(٥٧٥٨٥٢٧)	(٥٣٢٥٣٨٠)	(١١٩١٥٦٧٠)	(١٠٨٤٠٢٩٣)	مصاريف تشغيلية
١٧٨٧٢٧٦	١٥٠٨٥١٨	٣١٤٩٩٨٢	٢٩٣٢٩٨٢	اجمالي الربح
(٨٦٨٨٤٦)	(٨١٣٠٤٣)	(١٧١٦٧٦٩)	(١٦٣٢٩٥٨)	مصاريف إدارية
١١٤٠٥	(١٧٠٥٨)	(٢٨٥٤٤)	(٣٤٧٤٦)	مصاريف تمويل
(٩١٠٢)	(١٦٥١٩)	(٢٣٠٤٢)	٤٦٨٢	(خسائر) أرباح غير متحققة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة
٢٧٩٩٣	٢٢٩٨٥	٢٧٩٩٣	٢٢٩٨٣	بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
١٤٤١١٥	١٧١٨٢٢	٢٥٩٤١٤	٢٥٧٨٦٤	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٠٠٠٠٠)	(٦٠٠٠٠)	(٢١٠٠٠٠)	(٦٠٠٠٠)	إيرادات أخرى
٩٩٢٠٤١	٧٩٦٧٠٥	١٤٥٨٢٣٤	١٤٩٠٨٠٧	رسوم ومصاريف ومخصصات أخرى
(١٤٩٢٩٦)	(١٣٥٩٧٠)	(٢٣٥٢٤٥)	(٢٨٦٣٢٣)	ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
٨٤٢٧٤٥	٦٦٠٧٣٥	١٢٢٢٩٨٩	١٢٠٤٤٨٤	مصرف ضريبة الدخل
				ربح الفترة
٨٣٧٩٧٠	٦٥٤٦٧٣	١٢١٥٣٧٣	١١٩١٤٠٥	ويعود الى:
٤٧٧٥	٦٠٦٢	٧٦١٦	١٣٠٧٩	مساهمي الشركة
٨٤٢٧٤٥	٦٦٠٧٣٥	١٢٢٢٩٨٩	١٢٠٤٤٨٤	حقوق غير المسيطرين
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/٠٧٨	٠/٠٦١	٠/١١٣	٠/١١٠	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة
				العائد لمساهمي الشركة

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
لثلاثة أشهر والستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		لثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٢٠٤٤٨٤	١٢٢٢٩٨٩	٦٦٠٧٣٥	٨٤٢٧٤٥
ربح الفترة			
يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي			
لن يتم اعادة تصنيفها الى قائمة الدخل الموحدة			
في فترات لاحقة:			
التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية			
(٩٢٣٧٥)	(٤٤٤٩٢٤)	(١٨٩٨٨٧)	(٤٠٥٩١٩)
١١٢١٠٩	٧٧٨٠٦٥	٤٧٠٨٤٨	٤٣٦٨٢٦
من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر			
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة			
ويعود إلى:			
مساهمي الشركة			
١٠٩٩٠٣٠	٧٧٠٤٤٩	٤٦٤٧٨٦	٤٣٢٠٥١
١٣٠٧٩	٧٦١٦	٦٠٦٢	٤٧٧٥
١١٢١٠٩	٧٧٨٠٦٥	٤٧٠٨٤٨	٤٣٦٨٢٦

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة النقليات السياحية الأردنية (بت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتوبة في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

حق ملكية حملة الأسهم									
إحتياطيات									
أرباح مودرة									
رأس المال المدفوع									
مجموع حقوق الملكية	حقوق غير المسيطرين	المجموع	مجموع الأرباح المودرة	غير محققة	محققة	القيمة العادلة	اختباري	إجمالي	مستطوع
مستطوع	مستطوع	مستطوع	مستطوع	مستطوع	مستطوع	مستطوع	مستطوع	مستطوع	مستطوع
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠
٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢٠٠							

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
أرباح موزعة على المساهمين (إيضاح ١٣)
حصة غير المسيطرين عن توزيعات أرباح شركة تابعة

الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	
الأنشطة التشغيلية		
١٤٩٠,٨٠٧	١٤٥٨,٢٣٤	ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل تعديلات:
١٤١٧,٦٥٤	١٩٤٨,٤٨٢	استهلاكات واطفاءات
-	١٨٠,٢٢٨	مصروف استهلاك حقوق الانتفاع من الأصول
(٢٢,٩٨٣)	(٢٧,١٩٣)	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٦,٧٦٥)	(٢٣,٦١٣)	إيرادات فوائد ودائع بنكية
-	٦٠,٠٠٠	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
-	٢٥,٠٠٠	مخصص قطع غيار بطيئة الحركة
-	١٠,٠٠٠	مخصص نهاية الخدمة
-	١٧,٥٠٠	مخصص أتعاب و مكافآت مجلس الادارة
٦,٨٨٤	٢٢,٥٠٠	مخصص قضايا محتملة
٦٠,٠٠٠	٧٥,٠٠٠	مخصص أتعاب و مكافآت الإدارة التنفيذية
٣٤,٧٤٦	٢٨,٥٤٤	مصاريف تمويل
(٤,٦٨٢)	٢٣,٠٤٢	خسائر (أرباح) غير متحققة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
تغيرات رأس المال العامل-		
٨٣,٤٠٤	١١٥,٥٠٨	مخزون
(٢٧,٦٣٥)	١١٥,٨٢٧	ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٧٠,٠٤١٩	٢٨٧,٤٩٠	ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٤٧٤,١٧٧)	(٣٩٤,٨٣٧)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
٢٩٩٨,٦٧٢	٣,١٦٧,٧١٢	صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
١٠٥,٧٢٣	٦٥,٧٠٢	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٢,٩٦٨٩١)	(١٨٠,٩٤١٨)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
١٦,٧٦٥	٢٣,٦١٣	فوائد بنكية مقبوضة
(١١٧,٤٩٠٣)	(١٧٢,٠١٣)	صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
الأنشطة التمويلية		
(١٢,٩٦٨٠٠)	(١١٢,٢٥١)	أرباح موزعة على المساهمين
(٢٠,٠٠٤)	(٢٠,٠٠٤)	قروض مدفوعة
-	(٣١٧,٩٥٣)	دفعات التزامات عقود إيجارات
(٢٣,٤٦٢)	(٢١,٦٣٣)	حصة غير المسيطرين من توزيعات أرباح شركة تابعة
(٣٤,٧٤٦)	(٢٦,٦٧٧)	مصاريف تمويل مدفوعة
(١٥٥,٤٢١٢)	(١,٦٨٧,٥١٨)	صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
٢٧,٠٥٧	(٢٣٩,٩٠٩)	صافي (النقص) الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
١٩١٣,٦٢٦	٢,١٣٤,٣٤٤	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
٢,١٨٣,٦٨٣	١,٨٩٤,٤٣٥	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(١) عام

تأسست الشركة بتاريخ ٢٠ تشرين الأول ١٩٦٤ كشركة مساهمة خصوصية تحت اسم شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية المساهمة المحدودة، ومركزها القدس وقد تم تحويلها الى شركة مساهمة عامة بتاريخ ١١ حزيران ١٩٦٦ برأسمال ٣٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار تحت الرقم ٤٥، وبتاريخ أول حزيران ١٩٩٥ وافقت الهيئة العامة على اعتبار عمان المركز الرئيسي للشركة ويحق لها فتح فروع داخل المملكة وخارجها، وسجلت وفق قانون الشركات بتاريخ ٢٠ تشرين الأول ١٩٩٥. وقد قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ ١٤ نيسان ١٩٩٧ زيادة رأسمال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ليصبح ١٠.٨٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار.

من غايات الشركة تأسيس وإدارة شركة لنقل السياح والحجاج وغيرهم وشراء باصات سياحية لنقل السياح وغيرهم في كافة انحاء المملكة وخارجها وأن تقوم بكافة أعمال النقل وجميع ما يتفرع عنه وتسيير خطوط لنقل الركاب وفق التصاريح الممنوحة من الجهات المعنية وإنشاء وتملك وإدارة محطات الوقود وبيع المحروقات.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من قبل مجلس الادارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٧ تموز ٢٠١٩.

(٢) أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية بإستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(٣) التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تجديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد إيجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الإيجار التشغيلية - الحوافز" ورقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود الإيجار". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والافصاح للإيجارات. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج موحد داخل قائمة المركز المالي.

إن الاعتراف بعقود الإيجار للمؤجرين بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المؤجر في تصنيف عقود الإيجار إما كعقود تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها المجموعة هي المؤجر.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) بطريقة التطبيق المعدل بأثر رجعي بتاريخ التطبيق في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، وبناءً عليه لم يتم تعديل القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة السابقة. قررت المجموعة استخدام طريقة الانتقال العملية والتي تسمح بتطبيق المعيار فقط على العقود التي تم تحديدها سابقاً على أنها عقود إيجار وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) ووفقاً لتفسير لجنة تفسير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) في تاريخ التطبيق. قررت المجموعة أيضاً استخدام الإعفاءات المتعلقة بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار التي تكون مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل كما في تاريخ التطبيق والتي لا تحتوي على خيار شراء ("عقود إيجار قصيرة الأجل") وعقود الإيجار التي يكون فيها الأصل المستأجر ذو قيمة منخفضة ("الأصول منخفضة القيمة").

فيما يلي أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦):

الأثر على قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة (الزيادة / النقص) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

٢٠١٩	
دينار	
(غير مدققة)	
١٦٥٠١٦٣٤	موجودات غير متداولة
	حقوق الانتفاع من الأصول
	موجودات متداولة
(١٦١٠٣٩)	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما
	مطلوبات غير متداولة
(٤٠٤٠٥٩٩٤١)	التزامات عقود الإيجارات
	حقوق الملكية

(أ) طبيعة اثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)

يوجد لدى المجموعة عقود إيجار مختلفة لبعض الممتلكات والمعدات. قبل تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) كانت المجموعة ، تقوم بتصنيف عقود الإيجار (التي تمثل فيها الطرف المستأجر) عند بدايتها إما كعقود إيجار تمويلية أو عقود إيجار تشغيلية. كان يتم تصنيف عقد الإيجار على أنه عقد إيجار تمويلي في حال كان العقد يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر إلى المجموعة بشكل جوهري. وفي حال العقد الذي لا يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر كان يتم تصنيفه على أنه عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كانت المجموعة تقوم برسملة عقود الإيجار التمويلي عند بداية العقد بالقيمة العادلة للأصل المستأجر أو بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار ايهما اقل. ويتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار الفعلية مقسمة ما بين الفائدة على عقد الإيجار (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الإيجار التمويلي. في حالة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية، لم تكن المجموعة تقوم برسملة الأصل المستأجر ولكن يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار كمصروف إيجار في الأرباح أو الخسائر على أساس القسط الثابت وعلى مدة الإيجار. ويتم الاعتراف بالإيجار المدفوع مقدماً والإيجار المستحق في الأرصدة المدينة والدائنة الأخرى على التوالي.

عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)، قامت المجموعة باستخدام طريقة موحدة للاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة. يقدم المعيار متطلبات تطبيق محددة وحلول عملية، والتي قامت المجموعة باستخدامها عند تطبيق المعيار.

• عقود الإيجار والتي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تمويلية

لم تقم المجموعة عند تطبيق المعيار بتغيير القيمة الدفترية للأصول والالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار التي تم الاعتراف بها مسبقاً كعقود إيجار تمويلية (أي حق استخدام الأصل والتزامات عقود الإيجار مساوية لما تم الاعتراف به وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧)). تم تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على هذه العقود ابتداء من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

• عقود الإيجار والتي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية

قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق استخدام الأصول ومطلوبات الإيجار التشغيلي لعقود الإيجار التي تم تصنيفها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة. تم الاعتراف بموجودات حقوق الاستخدام لمعظم عقود الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الدفترية كما لو ان المعيار كان مطبقاً منذ بداية العقد، بصرف النظر عن استخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق. قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام لبعض عقود الإيجار باستخدام قيمة التزام الإيجار بعد تعديلها بقيمة مدفوعات الإيجار المقدمة وقيمة الإيجارات المستحقة ذات الصلة والمعترف بها سابقاً. تم الاعتراف بالتزامات الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار المتبقية، مخصومة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

ان التسوية ما بين التزامات عقود الإيجار المعترف بها عند التطبيق والتزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ هي كما يلي:

دينار	
٢٠٨٤٢٩٥	التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
%٩	المتوسط المرجح لمعدل الإقراض كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
١٥٨٤٠٦٦	قيمة التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية المخصصة كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
(٧٩٥٣٢)	ينزل: الالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الاجل
(١٠٠٣٠)	ينزل: الالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة
١٤٩٤٥٠٤	التزامات عقود الإيجار كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

(ب) المبالغ التي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

يوضح الجدول ادناه القيمة الدفترية لحقوق الانتفاع الأصول والتزامات عقود الإيجار والحركة عليها خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩:

حقوق الانتفاع من الأصول	التزامات عقود الإيجار	
دينار	دينار	
١٦٥١٦٣٤	١٤٩٤٥٠٤	كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
(١٨٠٢٢٨)	-	الاستهلاكات
-	١٨٦٧	تكاليف التمويل
-	(٣١٧٩٥٣)	الدفعات
١٤٥٣٩٣٧	١١٧٨٤١٨	كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

ان قيمة مصروف الإيجار للعقود قصيرة الاجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة والتي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ بلغت ٣٦٠٠٤ دينار ٤١٥ دينار على التوالي.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الاجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (أي: عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل من تاريخ البدء ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الاصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضا بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للأصول التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

تفسير رقم (٢٣) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - عدم التأكد حول معالجة ضريبة الدخل
يوضح هذا التفسير المعالجة المحاسبية لضريبة الدخل عند وجود درجة من عدم التأكد فيما يتعلق بالضريبة والتي تؤثر على تطبيق
معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢). لا ينطبق التفسير على الضرائب والرسوم غير المتضمنة في نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢)
ولا تتضمن متطلبات خاصة للرسوم والغرامات المتعلقة بالمعاملات الضريبية الغير مؤكدة. يجب على المنشأة تحديد ما إذا كان يجب
اعتبار كل معالجة ضريبية غير مؤكدة على حدا أو اعتبارها مع معاملات ضريبية أخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة
توضح التعديلات أن على المجموعة تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات
الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا يتم الاعتراف بها وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن في جوهرها تشكل جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار
في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث أن نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في
معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، لا تسجل المجموعة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع
المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في صافي قيمة الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك
التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

(٤) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية لشركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (الشركة) وشركاتها التابعة التالية (ويشار
إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩:

نسبة المساهمة %	رأس المال المدفوع (سهم)	
٩٩	١٠٠٠٠٠٠	شركة جت لنقل الركاب
١٠٠	٥٠٠٠٠٠	شركة راية جت لنقل الركاب *
١٠٠	٥٠٠٠٠٠	شركة جت للسياحة والسفر

* أن شركة راية جت لنقل الركاب مملوكة بالكامل من شركة جت لنقل الركاب.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة لنفس الفترة المالية وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية. يتم استبعاد المعاملات والارصدة والايادات والمصروفات والارباح والخسائر غير المتحققة من المعاملات فيما بين الشركة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل حصة حقوق غير المسيطرين من خسائر الشركات التابعة حتى لو أدى ذلك الى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في شركة تابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- الغاء الاعتراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة.
- الغاء الاعتراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين.
- الغاء الاعتراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية.
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة.
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة.
- الاعتراف بالأرباح او الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة.

(٥) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بمبلغ ١٨٠٩٤١٨ دينار (٢٠١٨: ١٢٩٦٨٩١ دينار) كما بلغت قيمة الاستهلاكات للستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ بمبلغ ١٠٥٢٦٤٤ دينار (٢٠١٨: ٢٠١٧٢٤٩ دينار).

(٦) ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨. ان نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية للشركة وشركاتها التابعة هي ٢٠٪ بالإضافة الى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية بحسب قانون الضريبة رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي تم تطبيقه في الأول من كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤. ان نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية للشركة وشركاتها التابعة هي ٢٠٪.

حصلت شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج اعمالها حتى عام ٢٠١٦.

حصلت شركة جت لنقل الركاب على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج اعمالها حتى عام ٢٠١٥ ما عدا السنتين ٢٠١٠ و ٢٠١١ فقد قامت ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات ولم يتم الموافقة على قرار التقدير حيث تطالب الشركة باعفاء الصادات على التأشيرات الخارجية كونها موقعة بفقود مع شركات خارجية ولا زالت القضية منظورة أمام محكمة البداية الضريبية حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة. قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة الإقرارات للأعوام ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ ولم يصدر قرارها النهائي حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

حصلت شركة راية جت لنقل الركاب على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج اعمالها حتى عام ٢٠١٧.

حصلت شركة جت للسياحة والسفر على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج اعمالها حتى عام ٢٠١٥. لم تقم شركة جت للسياحة والسفر بتقديم الإقرار الضريبي للأعوام ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٨.

* ان تفاصيل الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ دينار (غير مدققة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ دينار (مدققة)
٤٨٢,١٥٧	٤٧٠,٧٧٦
٢٣٥,٢٤٥	٦٠٢,٦٧٤
(٣٩٤,٨٣٧)	(٥٩١,٢٩٣)
٣٢٢,٥٦٥	٤٨٢,١٥٧

الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة/ السنة
ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للفترة/ للسنة
ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة/ السنة

(٧) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة التزامات من المحتمل ان تطرأ تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٤٣١,٨٠٣ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٤٣١,٨٠٣ دينار) بلغت تأميناتها النقدية ٤٣,١٨٠ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٤٣,١٨٠ دينار).

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة ١٨٦,١٢٨ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وفي رأي إدارة ومحامي المجموعة فإنه لن يترتب على المجموعة أية التزامات لقاء هذه القضايا باستثناء ما تم تخصيصه لمواجهة تلك القضايا كما بلغت قيمة القضايا التي اقامتها المجموعة على الغير ٣٠٥,٦٩٩ دينار كما في تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(٨) المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي هم فيها ملاك رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد سياسات الاسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه العمليات من قبل ادارة المجموعة.

أرصدة جهات ذات علاقة التي تتضمنها قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٣٩٩٩٨٨	١١٩٩٩٨٤	قرض وبنوك دائنة (بنك القاهرة عمان)
١٤١٩٩١٠	٨٨٩٠٩	وديعة لأجل (بنك القاهرة عمان)

إن المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة المتضمنة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة هي كما يلي:

للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٧٧٠٠٠	٧٧٠٠٠	بدل تنقلات ومكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
١٨٩٩٠٠	١٨٣٦٤٠	رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى (الإدارة التنفيذية العليا)
٣٤٧٤٦	٢٦٦٧٧	مصاريف تمويل (بنك القاهرة عمان)
١٦٧٦٥	٢٣٦١٣	إيراد فوائد ودائع بنكية (بنك القاهرة عمان)

(٩) حصة السهم العائد لمساهمي الشركة من ربح الفترة

للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	لثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
١١٩٩١٤٠٥	١٢١٥٣٧٣	٦٥٤٦٧٣	٨٣٧٩٧٠	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من صافي الربح
١٠٨٠٠٠٠٠	١٠٨٠٠٠٠٠	١٠٨٠٠٠٠٠	١٠٨٠٠٠٠٠	ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة (دينار) المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/١١٠	٠/١١٣	٠/٠٦١	٠/٠٧٨	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(١٠) التحليل القطاعي

ان نشاط المجموعة منظم بشكل منفصل حسب طبيعة الخدمات المقدمة من خلال قطاعات تمثل وحدة نشاط استراتيجي وهي كما يلي:

- قطاع النقلات السياحية - يقوم هذا القطاع بنقل السياح والحجاج وغيرهم.
- قطاع نقل الركاب - يقوم هذا القطاع بتسيير خطوط لنقل الركاب وفق التصاريح الممنوحة من الجهات المعنية.
- قطاع المحروقات - يقوم هذا القطاع ببيع المحروقات حيث تمتلك المجموعة محطات لبيع المحروقات.

ان الجداول التالية تمثل معلومات عن ايرادات ونتائج بعض موجودات ومطلوبات هذه القطاعات للفترتين المنتهيتين في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ و٢٠١٨:

النقلات السياحية	نقل الركاب	محروقات	جت للسياحة والسفر	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ -
٣١٧٠,٧٧٤	٧٧٩٦,٠٥٤	٣٩٣٢,٥٥٠	١٦٦,٢٧٤	١٥,٠٦٥,٦٥٢	الإيرادات
٩٦٣,٩٠٩	٢,٠٩٢,٧٩٨	٤٨,٤٤٠	٤٤,٨٣٥	٣,١٤٩,٩٨٢	إجمالي ربح القطاع
٤٢٥,٧٦٠	٧٦١,٦١١	٤٨,٤٤٠	(١٢,٨٢٢)	١,٢٢٢,٩٨٩	ربح (خسارة) القطاع
٥٥١,١٣٦	٧٩٢,٨٦١	١٨,٥٠٣	١٢,٢١٠	١,٣٧٤,٧١٠	استهلاكات واطفاءات
١,٦٣٠,١٠٠	١٧٧,١٤٢	-	٢,١٧٦	١,٨٠٩,٤١٨	مصاريف رأسمالية
١٧,٥٥٨,٩٨٠	٧,٦٨٠,٠٩١	٢٢٠,٤٠٩	١٥٥,٩٣٣	٢٥,٦١٥,٤١٣	موجودات القطاع
٣,٨٧٢,٩١١	١,٩٤٨,٠٨٣	-	٥٧,٩٣١	٥,٨٧٨,٩٢٥	مطلوبات القطاع
النقلات السياحية	نقل الركاب	محروقات	جت للسياحة والسفر	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ -
٢,٠٩٧,٧٩٣	٨,١٥٣,٨٧٤	٣,٤٥٥,٥٣٨	٦٦,٠٧٠	١٣,٧٧٣,٢٧٥	الإيرادات
١٧٢,٠٣٨	٢,٦٨٦,٠١٦	٧١,٩٥٧	٢,٩٧١	٢,٩٣٢,٩٨٢	إجمالي ربح القطاع
(١١٤,٧٨٦)	١,٢٧٧,٧٩٣	٧١,٩٥٧	(٣٠,٤٨٠)	١,٢٠٤,٤٨٤	ربح (خسارة) القطاع
٤٢٤,١٧٢	٩٧٣,٩٨٩	١٠,٨٦٤	٨,٦٢٩	١,٤١٧,٦٥٤	استهلاكات واطفاءات
٩٩٣,١١٧	٣٠٣,٧٧٤	-	-	١,٢٩٦,٨٩١	مصاريف رأسمالية
١٦,٦٦٥,٢٢٦	٧,٤٣٢,٤٦٠	٦٥١,٢٣٤	-	٢٤,٧٤٨,٩٢٠	موجودات القطاع
٢,٩٦٧,١٠٧	١,٥٠٥,٧٥٧	-	-	٤,٤٧٢,٨٦٤	مطلوبات القطاع

كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ -

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(١١) القروض

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨			٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩			
المجموع	اقساط قروض طويلة الاجل	تستحق الدفع خلال عام	المجموع	اقساط قروض طويلة الاجل	تستحق الدفع خلال عام	
						دينار
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
	(مدققة)			(غير مدققة)		
١,٣٩٩,٩٨٨	٩٩٩,٩٨٠	٤٠٠,٠٠٨	١,١٩٩,٩٨٤	٧٩٩,٩٧٦	٤٠٠,٠٠٨	بنك القاهرة عمان

بنك القاهرة عمان

حصلت المجموعة خلال عام ٢٠١٧ على قرض من بنك القاهرة عمان بسقف ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وبسعر فائدة ٤٪ ثابتة لمدة خمس سنوات، يسدد القرض على ٦٠ قسطاً شهرياً متساوياً بمبلغ ٣٣,٣٣٤ دينار لكل قسط استحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ١ تموز ٢٠١٧ ويستحق القسط الأخير بتاريخ ١ أيلول ٢٠٢٢.

(١٢) الاحتياطات القانونية والرسوم

لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية والرسوم حسب احكام قانون الشركات والتعليمات الصادرة حيث ان هذه القوائم هي قوائم مالية مرحلية مختصرة موحدة.

(١٣) أرباح موزعه على المساهمين

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٤ نيسان ٢٠١٩ على توزيع مبلغ ١,٢٩٦,٠٠٠ دينار كأرباح على المساهمين بنسبة ١٢٪ من رأس المال عن عام ٢٠١٨ (٢٠١٨: ١,٢٩٦,٠٠٠ دينار بنسبة ١٢٪ من رأس المال عن أرباح عام ٢٠١٧).



Ernst & Young Jordan

P.O.Box 1140

Amman 11118

Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111

Fax: 00 962 6553 8300

www.ey.com/me

28 July 2019

Messrs,

Jordan Express Tourist Transportation Company (JETT)

Amman - Jordan

Dear Sirs,

Enclosed please find three copies of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2019, together with our report.

With our best regards,

ERNST & YOUNG/JORDAN

By: 

Osama Shakhathreh

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2019

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Express Tourist Transportation Company (JETT) - Public Shareholding Company and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at 30 June 2019, comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 and the related interim condensed consolidated income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six month period then ended and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS 34) "interim financial reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
28 July 2019



JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

	Notes	30 June 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets -			
Property and equipment	5	14,334,300	13,616,035
Intangible assets		1,040,569	1,182,407
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		1,852,379	2,297,303
Right of use assets		1,453,937	-
		<u>18,681,185</u>	<u>17,095,745</u>
Current assets -			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		140,242	163,284
Inventories		2,195,728	2,336,236
Accounts receivable and other current assets		2,703,823	3,019,311
Cash on hand and at banks		1,894,435	2,134,344
		<u>6,934,228</u>	<u>7,653,175</u>
		<u>25,615,413</u>	<u>24,748,920</u>
Total assets			
SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders Equity -			
Paid-in capital		10,800,000	10,800,000
Statutory reserve		2,356,095	2,356,095
Voluntary reserve		2,263,552	2,263,552
Fair value reserve		(716,522)	(271,598)
Retained earnings		5,005,747	5,086,374
		<u>19,708,872</u>	<u>20,234,423</u>
Net shareholders' equity			
Non-controlling interests		27,616	41,633
		<u>19,736,488</u>	<u>20,276,056</u>
Total equity			
Liabilities -			
Non-current liabilities -			
Long term loans	11	799,976	999,980
Lease liability		1,178,418	-
		<u>1,978,394</u>	<u>999,980</u>
Current liabilities -			
Current portion of long term loans	11	400,008	400,008
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		3,177,958	2,590,719
Income tax provision	6	322,565	482,157
		<u>3,900,531</u>	<u>3,472,884</u>
		<u>5,878,925</u>	<u>4,472,864</u>
Total liabilities			
Total equity and liabilities			
		<u>25,615,413</u>	<u>24,748,920</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 13 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenues		7,545,803	6,833,898	15,065,652	13,773,275
Operating expenses		(5,758,527)	(5,325,380)	(11,915,670)	(10,840,293)
Gross profit		1,787,276	1,508,518	3,149,982	2,932,982
Administrative expenses		(868,846)	(813,043)	(1,716,769)	(1,632,958)
Finance costs		11,405	(17,058)	(28,544)	(34,746)
Unrealized (losses) gains of financial assets at fair value through profit of loss		(9,102)	(16,519)	(23,042)	4,682
Gain on sale of property and equipment		27,193	22,985	27,193	22,983
Other revenues		144,115	171,822	259,414	257,864
Fees, other expenses and provisions		(100,000)	(60,000)	(210,000)	(60,000)
Profit for the period before income tax		992,041	796,705	1,458,234	1,490,807
Income tax	6	(149,296)	(135,970)	(235,245)	(286,323)
Profit for the period		842,745	660,735	1,222,989	1,204,484
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		837,970	654,673	1,215,373	1,191,405
Non-controlling interests		4,775	6,062	7,616	13,079
		842,745	660,735	1,222,989	1,204,484
		<u>JD/ Fils</u>	<u>JD/ Fils</u>	<u>JD/ Fils</u>	<u>JD/ Fils</u>
Basic and diluted, earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	9	<u>0/078</u>	<u>0/061</u>	<u>0/113</u>	<u>0/110</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 13 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period	842,745	660,735	1,222,989	1,204,484
Add: Other comprehensive income items which will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(405,919)	(189,887)	(444,924)	(92,375)
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>436,826</u>	<u>470,848</u>	<u>778,065</u>	<u>1,112,109</u>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	432,051	464,786	770,449	1,099,030
Non-controlling interests	4,775	6,062	7,616	13,079
	<u>436,826</u>	<u>470,848</u>	<u>778,065</u>	<u>1,112,109</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 13 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Attributable to equity holders									
	Reserves			Retained earnings				Non-		
	Paid-in capital	Statutory	Voluntary	Fair value	Realized	Unrealized	Total retained earnings	Total	controlling interests	Total equity
		JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD			
Balance as at 1 January 2019	10,800,000	2,356,095	2,263,552	(271,598)	5,766,402	(680,028)	5,086,374	20,234,423	41,633	20,276,056
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(444,924)	1,238,415	(23,042)	1,215,373	770,449	7,616	778,065
Dividends distribution to shareholders (Note 13)	-	-	-	-	(1,296,000)	-	(1,296,000)	(1,296,000)	-	(1,296,000)
Dividends distribution to non-controlling interest from subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(21,633)	(21,633)
Balance as at 30 June 2019	10,800,000	2,356,095	2,263,552	(716,522)	5,708,817	(703,070)	5,005,747	19,708,872	27,616	19,736,488
Balance as at 1 January 2018	10,800,000	2,356,095	2,263,552	(296,238)	5,108,953	(664,209)	4,444,744	19,568,153	43,462	19,611,615
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(92,375)	1,186,723	4,682	1,191,405	1,099,030	13,079	1,112,109
Dividends distribution to shareholders (Note 13)	-	-	-	-	(1,296,000)	-	(1,296,000)	(1,296,000)	-	(1,296,000)
Dividends distribution to non-controlling interest from subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(23,462)	(23,462)
Balance as at 30 June 2018	10,800,000	2,356,095	2,263,552	(388,613)	4,999,676	(659,527)	4,340,149	19,371,183	33,079	19,404,262

The accompanying notes from 1 to 13 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	30 June 2019 JD	30 June 2018 JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit for the period before income tax		1,458,234	1,490,807
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortization		1,194,482	1,417,654
Right of use assets depreciation expense		180,228	-
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(27,193)	(22,983)
Interest income		(23,613)	(16,765)
Provision for expected credit losses		60,000	-
Provision for slow moving spare parts		25,000	-
End of services provision		10,000	-
Provision for Board of Directors remunerations		17,500	-
Lawsuits provision		22,500	6,884
Provision for executive management remunerations		75,000	60,000
Finance costs		28,544	34,746
Unrealized losses (gain) of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		23,042	(4,682)
Changes in working capital:			
Inventories		115,508	83,404
Accounts receivables and other current assets		115,827	(276,635)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		287,490	700,419
Income tax paid	6	(394,837)	(474,177)
Net cash flows from operating activities		3,167,712	2,998,672
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		65,702	105,723
Purchase of property and equipment	5	(1,809,418)	(1,296,891)
Interest received		23,613	16,765
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(1,720,103)	(1,174,403)
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Dividends distribution to shareholders		(1,121,251)	(1,296,000)
Dividends distribution to non-controlling interest from subsidiary		(21,633)	(23,462)
Payments on lease liability		(317,953)	-
Loan repayments		(200,004)	(200,004)
Finance costs paid		(26,677)	(34,746)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(1,687,518)	(1,554,212)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(239,909)	270,057
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		2,134,344	1,913,626
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		1,894,435	2,183,683

The accompanying notes from 1 to 13 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL

Jordan Express Tourist Transportation Company (JETT) was established as a private shareholding company on 20 October 1964 under the name of Jordan Tourist Transportation Limited Shareholding Company based in Jerusalem and was transformed into a public shareholding company on 11 June 1966 with a paid in capital of JD 300,000 under registration number 45. On 1 June 1995, the general assembly had resolved to consider Amman as the Group's head quarter, and is entitled the right to open branches inside and outside the Kingdom, and was registered in accordance with the companies law on 20 October 1995; The general assembly decided in its meeting held on 14 April 1997 to increase the Group's authorized and paid in capital to reach JD 10,800,000.

The Group's main objectives are establishing and running a company to transport tourists, pilgrims, and others, purchasing tour buses to transport tourists inside and outside the Kingdom and performing all work related to transportation, they also include running lines to transport passengers in accordance with the authorizations granted by the concerned authorities, and setting up, owning and managing gas and fuel stations.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 27 July 2019.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars ("JD") which represents the functional currency of the Group.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention; except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss which are presented at fair value at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as of 31 December 2018. In addition, results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(3) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019 shown below:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019 accordingly, prior year financial statements were not restated. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option ('short-term leases'), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ('low-value assets').

The effect of applying IFRS 16 is as follows:

The effect on the consolidated statement of financial position (increase (decrease)) as at 1 January 2019

	2019 JD
Non- Current- Assets	-
Right of use assets	1,634,165
Current Assets	(139,661)
Prepaid expenses	-
Non- Current Liabilities	(1,494,504)
Lease liability	-
Shareholders' equity	-

A) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of plant, equipment. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognised as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under Prepayments and Trade and other payables, respectively.

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which has been applied by the Group.

- *Leases previously classified as finance leases*

The Group did not change the initial carrying amounts of recognised assets and liabilities at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities recognised under IAS 17). The requirements of IFRS 16 was applied to these leases from 1 January 2019.

- *Leases previously accounted for as operating leases*

The Group recognised right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for most leases were recognised based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In some leases, the right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

The settlement between the rent contracts commitments recognized during the application and the operating lease commitments as at 31-December-2018 is as follow:

	JD
Operating lease commitments as at 31-December-2018	2,084,295
The weighted average lending rate as at 1-January-2019	9%
The value of the operating lease discounted as at 1-January-2019	1,584,066
Less: obligations related to short term leases	(79,532)
Less: obligations related to leases of low-value assets	(10,030)
Operating lease commitments as at 1-January-2018	<u>1,494,504</u>

B) Amounts recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position and income

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Groups right of-use assets and lease liabilities and the movements during the period:

	Right of use assets JD	Lease liabilities JD
At 1 January 2019	1,634,165	1,494,504
Depreciation	(180,228)	-
Interest expense	-	1,867
Payments	-	(317,953)
At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	<u>1,453,937</u>	<u>1,178,418</u>

The Group recognised rent expense from short-term leases of JD 36,004 and leases of low-value assets of JD 4,415 for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. An entity must determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, but certain transition reliefs are available.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognised as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(4) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for Jordan Express Tourist Transport Company (JETT) and its subsidiaries (together the Group) for the period ended on 30 June 2019 consist of the following:

	<u>Paid in Capital</u>	<u>Ownership interest</u>
	(Share)	%
JETT Passenger Transportation LLC	1,000,000	99
Raya JETT Transportation LLC*	500,000	100
JETT for Tourism and Travel Company	50,000	100

* Raya JETT Transportation LLC is fully owned by JETT Passenger Transportation LLC.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same financial year of the Company, using consistent accounting policies. The transactions, balances, revenues, expenses, and unrealized profits and losses between the parent company and the subsidiary companies are eliminated.

Losses attributable to non-controlling interest are recognized even if it resulted in a deficit balance.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over the subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Derecognises the amount of any non-controlling interests
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained in subsidiary
- Recognises the gain or loss resulted from loss of control

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(5) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group has purchased property and equipment in the amount of JD 1,809,418 (2018: JD 1,296,891). The depreciation expense for the six months ended 30 June 2019 was JD 1,052,644 (2018: JD 1,249,217).

(6) INCOME TAX

The income tax provision was calculated for the six months ended 30 June 2019 in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018. The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to a statutory income tax rate of 20% in addition to a 1% National Contribution tax in accordance with the new Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 which took effect on 1 January 2019.

The income tax provision was calculated for the six months ended 30 June 2018 in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014. The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to a statutory income tax rate of 20%.

Jordan Express Tourist Transportation Company (JETT) has obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2016.

JETT Passenger Transportation Company has obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2015 except for the years 2010 and 2011 as the Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed the Company's record and did not approve the filed amount as the Company has requested an exemption for its visa exports since it has agreements with foreign companies and the lawsuit is still pending at the date of the financial statements. The Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed the Company record for the years 2017 and 2016 and did not approve the filed amount.

Raya JETT Passenger Transportation Company has obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2017.

JETT for Tourism and Travel Company has obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2015. JETT for Tourism and Travel Company did not submit its income tax returns for the years 2016, 2017 and 2018.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Movements on the provision for income tax were as follows:

	30 June 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year	482,157	470,776
Current year income tax	235,245	602,674
Income tax paid	(394,837)	(591,293)
Balance at the ending of the period/ year	322,565	482,157

(7) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As of the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group has contingent liabilities that consist of letters of guarantees in the amount of JD 431,803 (31 December 2018: JD 431,803), for which the related cash guarantees amounted to JD 43,180 (31 December 2018: JD 43,180).

The Group is defendant to a number of lawsuits with claims amounting to JD 186,128, the Group's management and its legal advisor believe that no material liabilities are likely to result from these lawsuits, except for what had already been allocated to face these lawsuits. The Group is plaintiff to a number of lawsuits with claims amounting to JD 305,699 as of at 30 June 2019.

(8) RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Groups. Pricing policies and terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Group's management.

Balances with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	30 June 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Loans and Overdrafts (Cairo Amman Bank)	1,199,984	1,399,988
Time Deposit (Cairo Amman Bank)	88,909	1,419,910

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss are as follow:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Board of Directors transportation and remunerations	77,000	77,000
Salaries, wages and other benefits (Key Management)	183,640	189,900
Finance costs (Cairo Amman Bank)	26,677	34,746
Interest income (Cairo Amman Bank)	23,613	16,765

(9) EARNINGS PER SHARE

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Basic and diluted, earnings per share from profit of the periods				
Profit for the year attributable to shareholders of the Group (JD)	837,970	654,673	1,215,373	1,191,405
Weighted average number of outstanding (shares)	10,800,000	10,800,000	10,800,000	10,800,000
	JD / Fils	JD / Fils	JD / Fils	JD / Fils
	0/078	0/061	0/113	0/110

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(10) SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group's activity is organized separately according to the nature of services provided through segments that represent a strategic activity unit and its as follows:

- Tourist Transportation Segment – this segment transports Tourists, pilgrims and others.
- Passengers transportation Segment – this segment runs passengers transportation lines in accordance with authorizations granted by the concerned authorities.
- Fuel segment – this item mainly includes the sale of fuel where the Group owns a station to sell fuel.

The following tables represent information on the revenues and results of some assets and liabilities for these segments for the periods ended 30 June 2019 and 2018:

	<i>Tourist transportation</i>	<i>Passenger transportation</i>	<i>Fuel</i>	<i>JTT</i>	<i>Total</i>
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2019-					
Revenues	3,170,774	7,796,054	3,932,550	166,274	15,065,652
Segment gross profit	963,909	2,092,798	48,440	44,835	3,149,982
Segment (loss) profit	425,760	761,611	48,440	(12,822)	1,222,989
Depreciation and amortization	551,136	792,861	18,503	12,210	1,374,710
Capital expenditures	1,630,100	177,142	-	2,176	1,809,418
Segment assets	17,558,980	7,680,091	220,409	155,933	25,615,413
Segment liabilities	3,872,911	1,948,083	-	57,931	5,878,925
30 June 2018-					
Revenues	2,097,793	8,153,874	3,455,538	66,070	13,773,275
Segment gross profit	172,038	2,686,016	71,957	2,971	2,932,982
Segment (loss) profit	(114,786)	1,277,793	71,957	(30,480)	1,204,484
Depreciation and amortization	424,172	973,989	10,864	8,629	1,417,654
Capital expenditures	993,117	303,774	-	-	1,296,891
As at 31 December 2018					
Segment assets	16,665,226	7,432,460	651,234	-	24,748,920
Segment liabilities	2,967,107	1,505,757	-	-	4,472,864

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

(11) LOAN

	30 June 2019			31 December 2018		
	Loan Installments			Loan Installments		
	Current portion	Non- current portion	Total	Current Portion	Non- current portion	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
		(Unaudited)			(Audited)	
Cairo Amman Bank	400,008	799,976	1,199,984	400,008	999,980	1,399,988

Cairo Amman Bank

During 2017, the Group obtained a loan from Cairo Amman Bank with a ceiling of JD 2,000,000 and an annual interest rate of 4%, The loan is repayable over 60 equal monthly installments of JD 33,334 each. The first installment was due on 1 July 2017 and the last installment will be due on 1 June 2022.

(12) LEGAL RESERVES AND FEES

The Company did not deduct the legal reserves in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Law as these financial statements are interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(13) DIVIDENDS DISTRIBUTION

The General Assembly approved in its' ordinary meeting, held on 24 April 2019, the distribution of 12% of the Company's share capital JD 1,296,000 (30 June 2018: JD 1,296,000) as dividends to the shareholders (30 June 2018: 12%).